organizations, namely Australia, Bhutan, Brunei Darussalam, China, Hong Kong China, India, 
Indonesia, Japan, Malaysia, Papua New Guinea, Philippines, Republic of Korea, Singapore, Solomon 
Island, Thailand, Vietnam and ICAO. The list of participants is in Appendix D. 

2.2. The MET/ATM Seminar (on 28 April 2025) was attended by one hundred and sixty-two (162) 
in-person participants (MET/R WG/14 and ATFM/SG/15) and an additional seventy-three (73) online 
participants. 

2.3. Information on the ATFM/SG/15 meeting is available on the following website: 
https://www.icao.int/APAC/Meetings/Pages/2025-ATFM-SG-15.aspx.